

Court No. - 49

Case :- WRIT - B No. - 59267 of 2015

Petitioner :- Mohd. Haneef And 2 Others

Respondent :- Board Of Revenue Allahabad And 5 Others

Counsel for Petitioner :- Ram Niwas Singh, Vinay Kumar Singh Chandel

Counsel for Respondent :- C.S.C., Bansh Narain

Pathak, Bashishth Narayan Upadhyaya, Govind Krishna, I B

Yadav, Kaushal Kumar Singh, Lallan Verma, Mohammed Iftekhhar, N

C Rajvanshi, N.C. Rajvanshi, Ravi Kant Singh, Siddhartha

Varma, Yashwant S., Yashwant Singh Subansha

Hon'ble Manish Kumar Nigam, J.

Ref: Civil Misc. Delay Condonation Application No. 20 of 2022

1. This is an application for condonation of delay in filing the application for substitution of deceased-petitioner no. 3.
2. Copy of the application has been served upon counsel for the respondent, but no objection has been filed.
3. Cause shown in delay condonation application for condoning the delay in filing the application is sufficient.
4. The delay occasioned in filing the substitution application is hereby condoned.
5. Accordingly, delay condonation application is **allowed**.

Ref: Civil Misc. Substitution Application No. 21 of 2022

1. This is a substitution application for substituting the heirs of the deceased petitioner no. 3.
2. Since there is no serious objection, the application is allowed.
3. Office is directed to carry out the necessary amendments in the array of parties within a period of ten days.

Order on Writ Petition

1. Sri Yashwant Singh, learned counsel appearing for the respondent has stated that respondent no. 3 has also died in February, 2023.

2. Learned counsel for the petitioner prays for and is granted three weeks time to move an appropriate application for substituting the legal heirs of respondent no. 3.

3. List thereafter.

Order Date :- 14.5.2024

Nitika Sri.

(Manish Kumar Nigam,J.)