



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**WRIT - B No. - 59267 of 2015**

Mohd. Haneef And 2 Others

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

Board Of Revenue Allahabad And 5 Others

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Petitioner(s) : Ram Niwas Singh, Vinay Kumar Singh Chandel  
Counsel for Respondent(s) : , Bansh Narain Pathak, Bashishth Narayan Upadhyay, C.S.C., Devansh Misra, Govind Krishna, I B Yadav, Kaushal Kumar Singh, Lallan Verma, Mohammed Iftekhhar, N.C.Rajvanshi, Ravi Kant Singh, Siddhartha Varma (Elevated), Varad Nath, Vinayak Mithal, Yashwant S., Yashwant Singh

---

**Court No. - 55**

**HON'BLE CHANDRA KUMAR RAI, J.**

**In Re: Civil Misc. Delay Condonation/ Substitution Application Nos. 22 and 23 of 2024**

1. The instant applications have been filed in respect to deceased respondent no.3 along with the prayer for condonation of delay.
2. The explanation given for delay is satisfactory.
3. Delay in filing the substitution application is condoned.
4. Let the word deceased be mentioned against the name of respondent no.3 and the name of Mohm. Tahir son of Kalam, Abu Zaffar son of Rafique and Asudullah son of Abdullah as mentioned in para no.2 of the affidavit be substituted as respondent nos. 3/1, 3/2 and 3/3.
5. Mr. Yashwant Singh, learned Counsel submitted that he shall file Vakalatnama for substituted respondent nos. 3/1, 3/2 and 3/3 within one week.
6. The applications are accordingly **allowed**.

**Order on Petition**

List this matter on 13.4.2026.

**(Chandra Kumar Rai,J.)**

**March 18, 2026**  
Vandana Y.